
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 24 JUNE, 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
Councillors S Bull, G Cutting, J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore, N Symonds, 
K Warnell, M Wood and J Wyllie 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors T Herbert, Mrs D Hone 
and C Rowley 

Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor J Wing 
Independent Group Substitute:  

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Report from Health and Wellbeing Panel  
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Panel.  
 

7. Community Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

8. Update on Community Grants Programme (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

9. Housing Register Policy - Review (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

10. 2013/14, 2012/13 and 2011/12 Service Plans - End of Year Monitoring 
Report (Pages 57 - 84) 
 

11. Community Scrutiny Healthcheck - January 2014 - April 2014 and the 
2013/14 Performance Indicator Outturns to March 2014 (including 2013/14 
Outturns and Targets) (Pages 85 - 112) 
 



 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
11 MARCH 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors R Beeching, J Mayes, P Moore, 

N Symonds, C Rowley and M Wood 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Ruffles and 

S Rutland-Barsby 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Paul Falko - SLM Limited 
  Mathew Nicholson - SLM Limited 
  Chris Yearly - SLM Limited 
 
584   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J Jones.  It was noted that Councillor C Rowley was 
substituting for Councillor J Jones. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 
 

585   MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 November 2013, be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

586   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The Chairman, Councillor D Hollebon welcomed all those 
present.  The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting 
of Community Scrutiny Committee for the civic year.  She 
thanked Members and Officers for their continued interest, 
support and professionalism.   
 

 

587   HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL 
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, provided a verbal update on her recent 
activities on behalf of the Panel including her involvement 
with Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny on 
the Frances Report and in s
[...]
in respect of their 
repairs service and these concerns should be expressed 
through direct meetings between representative Councillors, 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services and their Chief 
Officers; and  
 
(C) nominations from Members for consideration and 
selection be forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 

590   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK TO DECEMBER 
2013                                                                                         
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
indicators for the period October 2013 – December 2013, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted and 
the attached Essential Reference Papers. 

 

Page 14



CS  CS 
 
 

 
Members were advised of an update in relation to EHPI 181 
(Time taken to process Housing Benefit New Claims and 
Change Events) in that a December 2013 figure of 13.7 days 
should be inserted and that the figure of 13.1 days actually 
applied to January 2014.   
 
Councillor N Symonds praised Officers regarding an 
improvement in the time taken to process claims and changes 
and asked that Members’ thanks be passed on to Officers. 
This was supported. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the reported performance for the 
period October 2013 to December 2013, as amended, 
be received; and 

 
(B) Members’ thanks regarding the improvement in 
the recent figures for processing housing benefit new 
claims be forwarded to the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Services and her team.  

  
591   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future work 
programme for Community Scrutiny Committee for the civic 
year 2014/15.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that the report on 
an “Update on Actions under Ageing Well Agenda” would now 
be considered at the meeting on 24 June 2014 to allow the 
outcomes of a Local Strategic Partnership meeting to be 
included within that report. 
 
It was noted that Community Scrutiny Committee was the 
designated committee to consider crime and disorder issues 
but that so far, no topic had yet been identified for scrutiny.  
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a workshop would take 
place on 25 March 2014 to discuss potential topics. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that Licensing Committee on 13 
March 2014 would be considering the issue of enforcement 
and proposed this as a prospective subject.  The Chairman 

 

Page 15



CS  CS 
 
 

stated that some Members had suggested that David Lloyd, 
the Police Crime Commissioner be invited back to provide 
Members with an update following his first full year report.  
Members supported a suggestion that he be invited back to 
provide Members with an update. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED - that the work programme as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY  
 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: none  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To review and determine Community Scrutiny Committee’s future 
work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: 

That: 

(A) the work programme shown in this report be agreed 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the 

Community Scrutiny work programme are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 

 
1.2 To support members in their consideration of housing related 

matters, in the reading of committee reports and in discussions 
with officers/partners a quick reference guide has been compiled of 
the frequently used abbreviations and acronyms.  Essential 
Reference Paper “C” is attached to thi
[...]
RSL (below) 

RSL(s) Registered Social Landlord(s) (no longer used) Housing association 

SCS Sustainable Community Strategy 
Prepared on behalf of LSP to set out vision & priorities for the 
area and mechanisms for delivery 

SHLAA Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
Identification of deliverable sites available, suitable and 
achievable for housing 

SHMA Strategic Housing Market Assessment Technical study that assesses housing need and demand 

SP Supporting People 
Funding for providing support by housing providers for elderly 
and vulnerable tenants 

TA Temporary Accommodation  

WA Women's Aid 
Organisation providing advice and refuges for women 
escaping domestic violence - now called Safer Places 

WTC Working Tax Credit  

   

   

   

 
 
 
 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2014  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                                                       
 

 UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This is an update and review of grant allocations for the period  
1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:   
That: 
 

 
(A) 

 
the Committee notes the progress being made by Officers 
to allocate grants according to agreed policies; and 

 
(B) 

 
Members support a proposed change in the reporting 
requirements for grants (ref paragraph 2.1) to an annual 
review to coincide with the grant giving cycle with the 
option of a midyear report if requested.  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Following a resolution by the Executive in 2012, it was agreed that 

Community Scrutiny would receive twice-yearly reports on 
community grant allocations.   The purpose of community grants 
is to help take forward the Council’s aims in people, place and 
prosperity.  This is typically for non-
[...]
ot go ahead and the Council’s 
money may require re-allocating or sliding into the next 
financial  year. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

The aim of discretionary grant giving is to improve quality 
of life for residents in East Herts and many of the funded 
projects have a direct or indirect impact on modifiable 
determinants of health, such as income, built 
environment, education, food and others. 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY – 24 JUNE 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE – 1 JULY 2014  
 
REPORT BY REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, 
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                        
 

 REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ADOPTED EAST 
HERTS HOUSING REGISTER POLICY                                           

 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to present  to Community Scrutiny and 
the Executive a review of the Housing Register and Allocations policy, 
adopted in May 2013, as agreed by Executive on 5 March 2013 and 
Council on 6 March 2013.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) the outcome of the review be scrutinised and that Executive 
be advised that no policy changes in respect of ‘village 
priority procedure’ or ‘salary threshold’  are recommended 
at this time. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE: 

 

(A) The views of Community Scrutiny be considered and that 
no policy changes in respect of ‘village priority procedure’ 
or ‘salary threshold’ be made at this time.  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Housing Act 1996 states that all Local Authorities exercising 

a housing function must publish a Housing Register and 
Allocations Policy (the Policy) showing how homes will be 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



 
  

allocated to applicants.  The Act prescribes certain categories of 
people who are to be eligible for an allocation and also five 
categorie
[...]
cutive Member for Finance suggested that the salary 
threshold, whether £45,000k or £48,000, was too high and 
should be lower, so that residents on lower incomes were 
prioritised. 

 
2.3 A report was presented to Community Scrutiny on 19 November 

2013 and the minutes of the meeting stated :  
  

 – that (A) the outcome of the review be received; and 
  
(B)   the salary threshold for qualification to the Housing 
Register be held at £48,000 and the Village Connection 
Policy remain as detailed in the adopted Housing 
Register and Allocations Policy 

 
2.4 The adopted Policy has now been implemented for one year and 

this report provides a full review of the implementation of the Policy 
and more detailed analysis of the effect of village priority procedure 
and the salary threshold for qualification to the Council’s Housing 
Register. 
 

2.5 Background figures on the Housing Register 
    

As at 2 May 2014, the Council had 1,992 applicants on its Housing 
Register (the Register). The following table breaks down the 
number of households by size of property needed: 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4+ bed 

Household need 1,120 626 211 35 

 
The Council nominated and housed, via Registered Providers 
(RPs), 438 households between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014.   
This compares to 673 households between 1 April 2012 and 31 
March 2013.  These figures include new tenancies and also 
transferring households (for general needs and sheltered 
accommodation) and is a difference of 235 households between 
each financial year.   

 
2.6 There are likely to be a number of factors that have influenced the 

reduction, the most significant being the fewer number of new 
affordable homes that were developed in 2013/14 compared to the 
previous year: 77 compared to 175.  Welfare Reforms and the 

Page 45



 
  

introduction of affordable rents and fixed term tenancies may also 
have had an impact. Current tenants, who transfer to an alternative 
tenancy, may be offered a fixed
[...]
licant who would qualify as having a First 
or Second Connection Priority with 100 points or more they 
would be nominated for the property and the remaining two 
nominations would be as for a property with no village 
connection priority i.e. ranked in point order. 
 

1.9 If no applicants with 100 points or more have a First or Second 
Connection Priority then the short-list is ranked as usual without 
any priority connection.  

 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY – 24 JUNE 2014 
 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY SERVICES       
 
2013/14, 2012/13 and 2011/12 SERVICE PLANS – END OF YEAR 
MONITORING REPORT                                                                       
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides a summary of the council’s achievements 
against its priorities for 2013/14 at Essential Reference Paper 
“B” and details those service plan actions that are outstanding at 
Essential Reference Paper “C”. This report also monitors the 
outstanding 5 service plan actions from 2012/13 and 2011/12, 
which are detailed in Essential Reference Paper “D” and “E”. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:  

That: 

(A) The progress against the Council’s priorities and the status 
of the outstanding actions detailed against 2013/14,  
2012/13 and 2011/12 Service Plan actions be received; and  

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The 2013/14 Service Plans were scrutinised by the joint meeting 

of Scrutiny Committees held on 12 February 2013 and approved 
by the Executive at its meeting on 5 March 2013.  

 
1.2 Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are either off 
target, have a revised completion date, been deleted or 
suspended. 

 
1.3 This report cove
[...]
014 

Status

1

P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY – 24 JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                      

 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – JANUARY 
2014 TO APRIL 2014 AND THE 2013/14 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
OUTTURNS                                                                                                
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To report on the performance of the key indicators that relate to 
Community Scrutiny for the period January 2014 to April 2014 and the 
2013/14 performance indicator outturns. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR SCRUTINY: 

 

That: 

(A) The reported performance for the period January 2014 to 
April 2014 and the 2013/14 performance indicator outturns be 
scrutinised; and 

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any further recommendations. 
 

 
_______________________________________________ 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is a performance report relevant to Community Scrutiny’s terms 

of reference covering the period January 2014 to April 2014 and the 
2013/14 performance indicator outturns.   
 

1.2 The report contains a breakdown of the following information by each 
Corporate Priority: 

 

• An overview of performance, in particular where there have been 
issues and remedial actions taken during the period. Should 
members want more detailed information on a specific month, they 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



 

 

should refer to that month’s Executive Corporate Healthcheck 
report available on the council website.  

• The indicators where data is collected monthly, with performance 
for April 2014 presented in detail (the most up to date available) 
with previous months summarised in a trend chart. 

• The indicators where data is collected quarterly, with performance 
for Quarter 4 presented in d
[...]
s 121 and stats 122 produced as part of the Single Housing Benefits 
Extract (SHBE) programme to PTO.   

 

EHPI 11.1 – Rental Income from Traders.  

PI Definition  

Rental income from traders. The markets that will be included are:  

• Hertford Saturday  
• Bishops Stortford Saturday  
• Bishops Stortford Thursday  
• Ware Tuesday  
• Plus individual pitch hires in the towns on non-market days  

P
age 110



    Essential Reference Paper E 

7 

Data Source  

Economic Development  

Other Guidance  

None 

 

EHPI 11.2 – Number of Producers at Hertford Farmers Market.  

PI Definition  

This indicator monitors the total number of producers at Hertford Farmers Market.   

Data Source  

Economic Development  

Other Guidance  

None 

 

P
age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Community Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C (Abbreviations)

	8 Update on Community Grants Programme
	Grants ERP A (Implications)

	9 Housing Register Policy - Review
	East Herts Housing Register Policy ERP A (Implications)
	East Herts Housing Register Policy ERP B (Policy for Applicants with Village Connection)

	10 2013/14, 2012/13 and 2011/12 Service Plans - End of Year Monitoring Report
	Service Plans Monitoring ERP A (Implications)
	Service Plans Monitoring ERP B (Overview of Achievements)
	Service Plans Monitoring ERP C (Outstanding Actions 2013 - 2014)
	Service Plans Monitoring ERP D (Outstanding Actions 2012--2013)
	Service Plans Monitoring ERP E (Outstanding Actions 2011--2012)

	11 Community Scrutiny Healthcheck - January 2014 - April 2014 and the 2013/14 Performance Indicator Outturns                                                                                                to March 2014 (including 2013/14 Outturns and Targets)
	Healthcheck report ERP A (Implications)
	Healthcheck ERP B ( Dashboard Analysis)
	Healthcheck ERP C (Full Pe

Minutes of the meeting


CS  CS 
 
 

 
40 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
24 JUNE 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors S Bull, J Jones, J Mayes, 

P Moore, N Symonds, K Warnell, M Wood 
and J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Phillips, P Ruffles 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 

Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Mekhola Ray - Community 
Projects Team 
Manager 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
55   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor N Symonds and seconded by 
Councillor J Mayes, that Councillor P Moore be appointed 
Vice–Chairman of Community Scrutiny Committee for the 
2014/15 civic year. 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
41 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor P Moore be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2014/15 civic year. 

 
56   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor G Cutting. 
 

 

57   MINUTES – 11 MARCH 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 March 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

58   REPORT FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL  
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds referred to the recent visit by 
Roma Mills of Carers in Herts, guest speaker at the 
Health and Wellbeing Panel.  She asked, with the 
Chairman‟s permission, that a handout circulated at that 
meeting be provided to Members.  This was agreed. 
 
Councillor N Symonds reported that the Panel was 
interested in visiting St Albans City Council in the hope 
that both Councils could learn from one another in respect 
of support for Health and Wellbeing activity in their 
respective areas. 
 

 

59   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Community Scrutiny Committee for 
the civic year 2014/15.  The Scrutiny Officer explained 
that there was some flexibility within the November and 
March meetings. The Scrutiny Officer referred to the 
suggested topic of Markets and the problem of this 
clashing with the procurement and tender process. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie queried where the Council stood in 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
42 

relation to the market tender process, adding that this was 
taking a “long time”.  He asked when the process would 
be finished and what was happening in the meantime.   
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development stated 
that the tendering process was being handled by the 
Procurement Officer and it was anticipated that the tender 
would go out next month.  Councillor Wyllie expressed 
concern that Bishop‟s Stortford was losing its market and 
that “Ad hoc” markets were being turned away.  The 
Executive Member for Economic Development and the 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services said that they had no knowledge of “ad hoc” 
markets being turned away and that anyone could apply 
for a licence to run a market. The Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services reassured 
Councillor Wyllie that no “ad hoc” approaches had been 
made or turned away and explained the difficulties in 
terms of resources available for the complex process of 
procurement. 
 
Councillor Wyllie referred to a lady who had applied for an 
“exotic market” and who had been turned away and 
agreed to provide the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services with the details.  
Councillor Wyllie suggested that the outcome of the 
market procurement process and plans for the future be 
provisionally booked in for consideration at the November 
meeting of Community Scrutiny Committee.  This was 
supported. 
 
The Chairman referred to Essential Reference Paper “A” 
in terms of the implications of “risk management” and the 
need to have close regard to this. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
60   UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and  



CS  CS 
 
 

 
43 

Community Support submitted a report reviewing grant 
allocations for the period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 
2014.  The Engagements and Partnerships Officer 
provided a summary of the key areas of grant funding.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell 
regarding various pots of funding and who determined 
each area of funding, the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services explained the 
process in terms of reviewing the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and challenging service budgets based on 
affordability.  He added that some grants increased 
incrementally each year or had unused funds „rolled over‟ 
into the following year resulting in the pots being odd 
amounts and not rounded figures.   
 
The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Service suggested that it might be helpful if 
the Officer sent Councillor Warnell the Grant Assessment 
Criteria.  She stated that all grants required endorsement 
by the local Councillor which helped keep the Member 
informed of what was going on locally and ensured that 
the organisation seeking the grant was not one which 
might bring the Council into disrepute. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Mayes 
concerning a Parish Council Grant, the Officer confirmed 
that it was for a community engagement event in the 
Chipping and Buckland area. 
 
Councillor J Jones expressed concern about the criteria 
which needed to be met by very small community groups 
in terms of bank accounts and having a constitution.  The 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services acknowledged the Member‟s concerns but as  
grants were public money, there was a need to ensure 
that appropriate checks and balances were in place.  He 
stated that there were organisations which were very 
good at supporting people in the grant application process 
including this Council, Hertfordshire County Council and 
the Community Voluntary Service.   



CS  CS 
 
 

 
44 

 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services said that the option was always 
available for Members to revisit the criteria if they thought 
it was necessary.  Councillor J Mayes stated that she 
would be “unhappy” to reduce the leniency in terms of the 
assessment criteria. 
 
Councillor P Moore referred to the help Officers provided 
to an art group which she had helped set up in relation to 
setting up a bank account and establishing a constitution. 
 
Councillor M Wood referred to the New Homes Bonus 
paid to Town Councils and asked whether this had made 
a difference to the funding available for community 
groups.  The Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services said that he had not had any 
information from any of the Town Clerks since his advice  
to them some months ago to outline how they planned to 
use their New Homes Bonus.  Councillor K Warnell 
commented that the New Homes Bonus had provided 
Bishop‟s Stortford Town Council with funding for the 
development of two Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Councillor M Wood stated that it was important for 
Members to receive a mid-year report on grants as well 
as the Annual Review.  The Scrutiny Officer explained 
that if the report was just for information, then this could 
be provided via the Members‟ Information Bulletin.  This 
was supported.  Officers explained that detailed 
information on grants was already available on the 
Council‟s website. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress made in 
allocating grants in accordance with agreed 
policies be noted; 
 
(B) the Annual Review coincide with the grant 
giving cycle; and 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
45 

 
(C) a six monthly update report be provided and 
included in the Members‟ Information Bulletin and 
that this be specifically drawn to the attention of 
Members of Community Scrutiny Committee. 

 
61   HOUSING REGISTER POLICY – REVIEW  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report reviewing the 
Housing Register and Allocations policy adopted by the 
Council in 2013.  The Manager, Housing Services, 
provided a summary of the report, and a detailed analysis 
of the effect of village priority procedure and the salary 
threshold for qualification on the Housing Register.  It was 
noted that the report was not being submitted to the 
Executive on 1 July 2014.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Moore the 
Manager, Housing Services explained the background 
and calculation of affordable and social rents.  She also 
explained how housing benefit might be factored into the 
process. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Bull concerning 
priority to serviceman or ex-servicemen affected by 
trauma, the Manager, Housing Services explained that 
such individuals were given additional preference 
including their bereaved families.  There were three such 
individuals on the East Herts‟ register. 
 
Councillor K Warnell expressed concern at the salary 
threshold level (of £48,000).  The Manager, Housing 
Services explained that this figure was one of the lowest, 
citing examples of income bars used by other 
neighbouring authorities and Registered Social Housing 
Providers (for inclusion on the housing register).  She 
explained how the assessment criteria was applied.  
 
The Manager, Housing Services provided an explanation 
in response to a query from Councillor M Wood, regarding 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
46 

fluctuations in the number of households registered on 
the housing register following a recent re-registration 
process. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and 
 
(B)  the Executive be advised that no policy 
changes in respect of “village priority procedures” 
or “salary threshold” are needed at this time. 

 
62   2013/14, 2012/13 AND 2011/12 SERVICE PLANS – END OF 

YEAR MONITORING REPORT   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
an exception report which provided a summary of the 
Council‟s achievements against its priorities for 2013/14 
including service plan actions which were outstanding and 
the five actions outstanding from 2012/13 and 2011/12.  It 
was noted that of the 31 actions in the 2013/14 Service 
Plan, 90% were on target, 2 had had their completion 
date revised and one had been suspended.  An update 
was provided in relation to the 2012/13 Service Plan. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services referred to the working draft 
overview of some achievements by Corporate Priority up 
to 31 March 2014 adding that more case studies would be 
added as things evolved. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED –that the progress made against the 
Council‟s priorities and the status of the 
outstanding actions detailed against 2013/14, 
2012/13 and 2011/12 Service Plan Actions, be 
received. 
 

 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
47 

63   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK – JANUARY 2014 
– APRIL 2014 AND THE 2013/14 PERFORMANCE 
INDICATOR OUTTURNS TO MARCH 2014 (INCLUDING 
2013/14 OUTTURNS AND TARGETS)   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators for Community Scrutiny 
Committee in respect of the period January 2014 – April 
2014 and the 2013/14 performance indicator outturns. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services stated that this was a good outturn 
with most of the indicators showing “green”.   He 
requested Members to provide feedback on the new 
“Dashboard” summary. 
 
Councillor K Warnell stated that in relation to performance 
indicator (EHPI 64 – Vacant dwellings returned to 
occupation or demolished),  he believed the target figure 
of 10 was low.  The Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services stated that the target 
needed to be considered in the context of the legal 
complexities involved in the process. 
In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds 
regarding empty homes and the number of staff available 
to assist, the Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services explained that staffing had been 
an issue but that there had been a small  increase in 
resources. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie referred to the 65% customer 
satisfaction figure (EHPI 1a Percentage of customers 
satisfied with the service - all) in relation to SLM and 
leisure services provision.  The Scrutiny Officer explained 
that SLM‟s annual report had been given at the last 
meeting of Community Scrutiny Committee when the 
background to the Net Promoter Score (NPS); a new way 
of measuring customer satisfaction (loyalty) had been 
explained.  Officers agreed to provide the Member with 
the supporting papers. 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
48 

 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the performance for the period 
January 2014 to April 2014 and the 2013/14 
performance indicator outturns be received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


